Resolution No. 2017 — ] 7 ?

Date Adopted Committee

May 17, 2017 Administrative

R‘ngOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR
MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING PROPRIETARY ELECTRONIC
DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, Salem County Sheriff's Department has identified a need for maintenance of the
existing County proprietary Electronic Document Management System (EDMS) supporting
Departments’ records management needs; and

WHEREAS, the County of Salem has an ongoing consulting relationship with Continuum Voice
and Data Services which has been providing complex EDMS computer configuration and software
repair services; and

WHEREAS,' Centinuum Voice and Data Systems of Syracuse, NY can support the necessary
unique proprietary EDMS meeting the description of Local Public Contracts Law NISA 40A:11-5dd;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to New Jersey State Law N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.7, the County of Salem did
not utilize a “fair and open process” in the selection of this entity, hence Continuum Voice and
) Data Systems of Syracuse, New York has completed a Business Entity Disclostre Certificate
S and Political Contribution Disclosure Form stating that they have not made any reportable
e contributions to a political or candidate committee in the County of Salem in the previous year,
and that the contract will prohibit them from making any contributions through the term of this
agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has certified that funding for this contract shall be
encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 and this agreement shall further be contingent
upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds contained in the 2017 Budget of the
County of Salem under the item Information Technology - Contract Other

(7-01-20-140-122-202).

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of
Salem as follows:

1. The vendor Continuum Voice and Data Systems of Syracuse, New York
is awarded a contract, subject to the approval of the County Solicitor, to
provide EDMS technical consulting services for the Office of Information
‘Technology (IT) at a cost, not to exceed, $58,838.00 (Fifty-Eight Thousand
Fight Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars and Zero Cents); which shall commence,
retroactively, July 1, 2017 and shall terminate June 30, 2018, which shall be
completed in the full accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract.

2. The vendor shall enter into a written contract with the County, and the
S Freeholder Director and the Clerk of the Board shall be authorized to execute
said contract.



3. Notice shall be published in the South Jersey Times as required by law

Val
Board of Chosen Freeholders

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on Wednesday, May 17, 2017.

LT o don

CURTIS W. HARKER
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV. i ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
LN Cross . 5. Griscom =X )
' J_aury o el L. Ware G{‘
D. Painter A R. Vanderslice | <
M. DeCashro QZ?( =
X ~ Indicates Vote M.V, — Not Voling Res. — Resolution Moved

Departrmant initials

Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Purchasing Department .~



CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE _TO_COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each départment
entering into a contract with a vendor when a resolution is required to be adopted by the Board of
Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem

This form st accompany the resolution, and nwust be submitted. with the resolution to the
Finance Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at least one week prior to the Frecholder
meeting at which it will be presented for adoption.

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon
availability and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and
Permanent Budget. Jf grant fitnds are utilized, this contract/agreement is further contingent upon
the granis funds availability during the appropriate gramt period.

I, Katie Coleman, Chief Finance Officer of the County of Salem, hereby certify
in accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contraets Guidelines and Local
Public Contracts Regnlations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are
available,

_ ' _
I further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County -
of Salem under the item listed below.

AMOUNT: $58,838.00

ACCOUNT NAME: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY — CONTRACT OTHER

ACCOUNT #: 7-01-20-140-122-202

*Contingent upon the approval of the 2017 Budget

FOR ' ON BASE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
DATE: MAY 17,2017
VENDOR: CONTINUUM

SYRACUSE, NY

VDA
KATIE COLEMAN, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER




Resolution No. 2017 - 17 §

Woarh af Lhagen jf'rzehu!br.ts

Approved ag to Forgand Legality, Date Adopted Committee
T/ é’%@f’ May 17", 2017 Administration

¢/

FINANCE RESOLUTION CANCELLATION OF CHECK
WHEREAS, Check #96657 in the amount of $6,482.51 dated 3/2/17 was issued to
Ricoh Americas Corp. from Current Account; and
WHEREAS, said check is now void.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the
County of Salem that Chief Financial Officer be and is hereby authorized and directed to cancel

said check.

Ao /ZJ%JJ

BERT 1. V. DER§LICE Frecholder Director
dministratj Commlttee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen

Freeholders of the County of Salem on May 17th, 2017, / _
(o ke

Curtds W. Harker

Clerk of the Board
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHCOLDER | AYE NAY | NV [ ABSENT | RES | SEC.

- - ‘Joss = S. Griscom =K .
. {aury 7 (.74‘ L. Ware 0{

D. Painter v R. Vandersfica  |-—s<

M. DeCastro c:{ A

X —indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. -~ Resolufion Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

5 Department, Initials DT




TE@_ )" 5@ Resolution No. 2017 - ‘r{ 9

Woach of Lhogen Freeholbers

1 Approved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee
iay 17, 2017 Administrative

ADOPTION FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2017
RESOLUTION TO EXCEED THE COUNTY BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS
AND TO ESTABLISH A CAR BANK
{N.J.S.A, 40A: 4-45.14)

WHEREAS, the Lacal Government Cap Law, NLJ.S. 40A; 4-45.1 et seq., provides that in the preparation of its
annual budget, a county shall limit any increase in said budget to 0.5% unless authorized by resolution to inerease it
to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, subject to certain exceptions; and,

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45,15b provides that & county may, when authorized by resolution, appropriate the
difference between the amount of its actual final appropriation and the 3.5% percentage rate as an exception to its
final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

WHEREAS, the Boatd of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem finds it advisable and necessary to increase
its CY 2017 budget by up to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, in the interest of promoting the
health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders hereby determines that a 3.5 % increase in the budgst for said year,
amounting to $940,558.97 in excess of the increase in final appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local
Government Cap Law, i8 advisable and necessary; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Frecholders hereby determines that any amount authorized hereinabove that is
not appropriated as patt of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the
next two succeeding years.

£ NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Chosen Frecholders of the County of Salemn, a majority
N of the full authorized membership of this governing body affirmatively concuiring, that, in the CY 2017 budget
year, the final appropriations of the County of Salem shall, in accordance with this resclution and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-
45,14, be increased by 3.5 %, amounting to $940,558.97, and that the CY 2017 county budget for the County of
Salem be approved and adopted in accordance with this resolution; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDATNED, that any ameunt authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the
final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this resclution as introduced be filed with the Director of
the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of introduction; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this resolution upon adoptign, with the recorded vote

included thereon, be filed with said Director within Wm adoption.
. ,
A IWH

Rébert Vanderfide, Freeholder Director
Administrati mmitiee

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Salem County Board of

Chosen Freeholders at the regular meeting held May 47, 2017, ;
'/ v, M,«w,

Edriis Harker, Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
.- FREEHOLDER AYE MNAY NV, ABSENT RES. SEC, FREEHCILDER AYE MNAY NY ABSENT RES. SEC.
[ ) D. Cross a-a{ S. Griscom C}<
[ B laury o oL L. Ware =, =4
D, Painter e~ R. Vandersiice  j—di
M. DeCastro @i—
X —indicates Vote N.V.— Not Voting Res. — Resolutioﬁ’Moved Sec. —Rasolution Seconded

Traacire Nanartmaont



= Resolution No. 2017 — " 8 ﬂ

Approved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee

May 17, 2017 Administrative

RESOLUTION FOR ADDITIONAL APPROFRIATIONS IN THE TEMPORARY
BUDGET FOR CY 2017 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, a condition has arisen with respect to the appropriation of funds when budget dates have been extended
until final adoption of the budget pursuant to N.J.S, 40A:4-19.1, and

WHEREAS, an additional $3,862,100 is required to be included in the foHowing line iteiﬁs of the temporary budget:
See Attached Schedule
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with N.J.S. 40A:4-19.1:
1. Temporary appropriation is hereby made in the total amount of $3,862,100.

2. That one certified copy of this resohution be filed with the Director of Local Government Services. o

A AL

{¥ - d
, Director

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Salem County Board of Chosen

Freeholders at the regular meeting held on May 17, 2017,

CURTIS HARKER
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREERCECER AYE NAY MY, ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHCLDER AYE MAY NV ABSENT RES. SEC
0, Cross Q}(\ S. Griscom C‘;j\
. Bilaury = = L. Ware e
[ ..J] P o{ R.Vanderslice | 4.
o 1. DeCastro w“" Lz,
¥ —Indicates Vote N.V. - Not Voting Res. — Resoiution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Treasury Department



Attachment - Resolution No. 2017-

Budgetary Account Name __ S&wW Of

Admin ~10,000.00

coB 7,500.00 500.00

Personnel/HR 23,000.00 10,000.00

County Clerk 35,000.00 2,500.00

Board Elections 35,000.00

Treasurer 15,000.00 2,500.00

Purchasing 1,000.00 1,000.00

Bond Costs 5,000.00

Infermation Technology 50,000.00

Board of Taxation 10,000.00

Co Adjuster 1,000.00

Co Counsel 13,000.00 2,500.00

Labor Counsel 10,000.00

Special Counsel 5,000.00

Surrogate 25,000.00 2,500.00

Engineer 20,000.00 15,000.00

Economic Development 2,000.00

Cuhural and Heritage 2,000.00

Planning Board 4,000.00

Weights and Measures 5,500.00

NJ Disability Insurance 5,000.00

Group Insurance 300,000.00

Post Retirement 20,000.00

Unemployment Insurance 40,000.00

911 125,000.00 5,000.00

Emergency Services 43,000.00

Medical Examiner 47,000.00

Sheriff 190,000.00 10,000.00

Prasecutor 360,000.00 20,000.00

Jail 1,000,000.00 200,000.00

Rail Forfeitures 5,500.00

Inmate Medical 20,000.00

Youth Shelter 50,000.00

Roads and Bridges 110,000.00 5,000.00

Facilities Management 65,000.00 5,000.00

Vehicle Maintenance 5,000.00

Public Health 62,000.00

Traffic Safety 600.00

County Extension 12,000.00

Supt of Schools §,000.00

Veterans Services 3,500.00

Community Bus 55,000.00 50,000.00

Social Security 175,000.00

Utility 50,000.00
Total 2,242,100.00 1,620,000.00




Boart of Chogen Frecholoers

Date Adopted Committee

/%ﬂ'oved as to Form and Legality
! ogaly
WM May 17. 2017 Health & Human Services

RESOLUTI%I/\I FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF ALICIA BELL
TO THE DISABILITY SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem that the following
be appointed as member to the Salem County Disability Services Advisor Council to the unexpired

term of SIM THOMAS for the term ending December 31, 2017,
ALICIA BELL

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders

of the County of Salem on Wednesday, May 17, 2017. /7 '

o

CURTIS W. HARKER
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHQLDER AYE MNAY | N.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
- .- Cross N 8. Griscom (5?( .
o, Laury :’5",4 A\ L. Ware A
D. Painter e~ P R, Vandersiice |
M. BeCastro O{
Res. - Resoltion Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Vating

—



Date Adopted Committee

"f/ﬂt% 7 - ' May 17, 2017 Community Services
RESOLUTIONAUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ELECTION
MATERIALS FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County Clerk has a need for Election Materials for the County of Salem and desires fo
make purchases from Royal Printing Service to provide such materials; and

WHEREAS, Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.5.A 40A:11-5 (L) allows the County to purchase goods and
services necessary or required to prepare and conduct an election without the bidding process; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to New Jersey State Law N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.7, the County of Salem did not
utilize a “fair and open process’ in the selection of this entity, hence Royal Printing Service has completed
a Business Entity Disclosure Certificate and Political Contribution Disclosure Form stating that they have
not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the County of Salem in the
previous year, and that the contract will prohibit them from making any contributions through the term of this
agreement. K

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem as
follows:

1. The Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem hereby approves purchases from Royal
Printing Service, PO Box 1000, West New York, NJ 07092, subject to the approval of the County
Solicitor, for Election Materials for the County of Salem. The contract shali be for a fwo (2) year
term commencing, etroactively, from July 1, 2017 and terminating June 30, 2019, The cost of the
purchases shall not exceed $200,000.00 (Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents) per
contract year.

2. The vendor shall enter into contract with the County fhrough purcﬁase orders.

3. Notice of award of said contract shall be published in the “Sou:zfrsey Times” as required by law.

/ / t/(//( A

MELISSA L. DECASTRO, Freeholder
Chairwoman, Community Services Commitiee

| hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the

County of Salem on May 17, 2017.

(oo (. bl

CURTIS W. HARKER

Resolution No. 2017 — ‘i 8 2

Departments Initials

Purchasing Department

Clerk of the Board
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV. | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOILDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
fGross (,,7( S. Griscom A .
b: Laury = L. Ware A L.
D. Painter s R. Vardersiice C’,{
M. DeCastro el
X — Indicates Vole MLV, — Not Voling Res. — Resolution Moved Sac. — Resolution Seconded



CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE TQ COQUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each department
entering into a contract with a vendor when a resolution is required to be adopted by the Board of
Chosen Frecholders of the County of Salem. :

This form must accompany the resolution, and must be submifted with the resolution to the
Finance Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at least one week pnor to the Freeholder
meeting at which it will be presented for adoption.

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon
availability and appropriation of sufficient finds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and
Permanent Budget. Jf grani funds are utilized, this comtract/agreement is firther contingent upon
the grants funds availability during the appropriate grant period,

I, Katie B. Coleman, Chief Finance Officer of the County of Salem, hereby
certify in accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines
and Local Public Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed

below are available,
A

I further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County
of Salem under the item listed below,

AMOUNT: ~ $200,000
ACCOUNT NAME: CO. CLERK ELECTION COSTS
COUNTY CLERK TRUST

ACCOUNT #: 7-01-20-123-408-218

 T92-56-865-196-111
FOR: ELECTION MATERIALS

' ’%CL’\‘*\ DL O UL S GRORMGN gl s 0L S Iob_ctcao

DATE: ' "MAY 17, 2017
VENDOR: ROYAL PRINTING SERVICE

WEST NEW YORK, NJ

(JRE <

KATIE B. COLEMAN, CHIEF FENANCE OFFICER




Resolufion No. 2017 — i 8 3

Ap};oveg as to Farm gnd Legality Pate Adopted Committee

7 A
7 fi G Mayi7.0017 Public Safety
[ (fy .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SALEM AND THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
FOR SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT AND VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL
SERVICES DISTRICT OF THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem and the Board of Education for Special Services District and
Vocaticnal Technical Services District of the County of Salem desire to enter into a shared
service agreement wherein the County shall provide Landscaping Services, under the direction
of the Sheriff, ta the Board; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A, 40A:65-4 et seq. authorizes any local unit to enter into an agreement with
any other local unit or units to provide or receive any service that each local unit participating in
the agreement is empowered to provide or receive within its own jurisdiction, including service
incidentai to the primary purposes of any of the participating local units; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Frecholders of the County of
Salem as follows:

1. The Board of Chosen Frecholders of the County of Salem shali hereby enter into an
agreement to provide landscaping services to the Board of Education for Special Services
District and Vocational Technical Services District of the County of Salem, subject to the
review of the County Solicitor, for $12,000 (Twelve Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents)
commencing July 1, 2017 and terminating June 30, 2018.

2. The Freeholder Director and the Clerk of the Board shall be authorized to execute said
Shared Service Agreement with the Board of Education for Special Services District and
Vocational Technical Services District of the County of Salem.

2

e

'DALE CROSS, Freeholder
Public Safety Committee

1 hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen

Freeholders of the County of Salem on Wednesday, May 17, 2017. [ ) &\\

URTIS W, HARKER

Clerk of the Board
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE MAY | N ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES 8EC.
' "_-'iross ‘ ?‘L 3. Griscorn 0{ | :
aury OL > L. Ware C?L (/"‘{
13, Pafnter i R. Vanderslice OL
M. DeCastro 67[—

X — Indicates Vole

N.V. — Not Vofing

Res. — Resolution Moved

Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Purchasing Department




Resolution No. 2017 — ‘! 8 @

Toact of Chogen Freeloloord

ﬁﬂ;proved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee

’%%’W%%zﬁ// | May 17, 2017 " Public Works
| 0/

RESOLUTION PROHIBITING NORMAL TRAFFIC
LOTUS AVENUE, COUNTY ROAD #678. SOUTH MAIN STREET,
COUNTY ROAD #672 AND MARLTON ROAD. COUNTY ROAD #636
IN THE BOROUGH OF WOODSTOWN, SALEM COUNTY

WHEREAS, a request was received from the “Borough of Woodstown” for a Parade along a
portion of three (3) County Roads: Lotus Avenue, County Road #678 from Bailey
Street, County Road #6816 to South Main Street, County Road #672; along South
Main Street, County Road #6872 to N.J. Route #45; and along Marlton Road,
County Road #636 from NJ Route #45 to the Woodstown-Pilesgrove Recreation
Center on Tuesday, July 4, 2017 between the hours of 10:00 AM and 12:00 PM
(Noon); and :

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.1 requires a Municipality o receive consent from the County
when normal traffic is prohibited by a parade, procession or assemblage; and

WHEREAS, Lotus Avenue, County Road #678, South Main Street, County Road #672
and Marlton Road, County Road #6386 are all roads under the jurisdiction of
the County of Salem.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen
Freeholders that the request to prohibit through traffic for a PARADE along
Lotus Avenue, County Road #8678, South Main Street, County Road #8672
and Marlton Road, County Road #636 on Tuesday, July 4, 2017 between
the hours of 10:00 AM and 12:00 PM (Noon) is approved subject to the
following conditions:

1, Installation of proper detour signs and notice to the Salem County 911
Central Dispatch of the road closures.

2. Flag personnel at both ends of the parade area, and all side streets, to
direct traffic.

3. A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the local governing
body.



RESOLUTION PROHIBITING NORMAL TRAFFIC

LOTUS AVENUE, COUNTY ROAD #678, SOUTH MAIN STREET,

COUNTY ROAD #5672 AND MARLTON ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #636

IN THE BOROUGH OF WOODSTOWN, SALEM COUNTY

Page 2

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Frecholders

A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the municipai Office of
Emergency Management and Law enforcement with jurisdiction over the
location for the preparation of an “"Event Safety Analysis™.

A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the Salem County Public
Works Depariment requesting the County Message Boards be made
available at least 24 hours prior to the event if needed based on the “Event
Safety Analysis”,

Copies of this Resoiution shall aiso be provided to the Salem County
Engineer's  Office, the Salem GCounty Office of Emergency
Management and the Salem County Sheriff's Department.

Freeholder Director

Chairman, Public Works Committee

of the County of Satem on May 17, 2017/.

(o fo Ao

- CURTIS W. HARKER

Clerk of the Board
RECORD CF VOIE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
I'\._\Cross m{_ S. Grlscom .
o daury el R L. Ware ) N
D. Painter cnd. R. Vandersiice | ~d,
i, DeCastro c}i

X — Indicates Vote

N.V. — Not Voling Res. — Rasalution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Department initials Eng-DFord



Resolution No. 2017 — 8 5

Date Adopted Committee

May 17. 2017 Public Works

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR
THE RESURFACING OF
COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD
#635 IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE

COUNTY OF SALEM, NJDOT JOB #7010303

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of Salem County publicly advertised this
Project and is in full compliance with the Public Contract Laws; and

WHEREAS, bids were received for the “RESURFACING AND SAFETY
IMPROVENMENTS TO COHANSEY-FRIESBURG RCAD, COUNTY ROAD
#635 IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, NJDOT
JOB #7010303” on MAY 9™, 2017 at 11:00 AM; and

WHEREAS, provisions were made in the Specifications to Award the Contract to the
LOWEST LUMP SUM PRICE BID to the best interest of the County of
Salem; and

WHEREAS, “SOUTH STATE, INC.” of BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY did submit the
Lowest Lump Sum Bid, as per the attached “Summary of Bids"; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has Cerfified that funding for this Contract in
2017 shall be encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5;30-5.4 and this
Contract shall be further contingent upon the availability and appropriation
of sufficient funds contained in the 2017 Budget of the County of Salem
under the item: COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD #635, TTF FUNDS
EXCHANGE PROGRAM; Account #G-02-41-800-17F-303.



RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR
THE RESURFACING OF

COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD

#635 IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE

COUNTY OF SALEM, NIDOT JOB #7010303
Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a Contract be Awarded subject to the

review and approval of the County Solicitor fo said “SOUTH STATE, INC.”
for the “RESURFACING AND SAFETY [IMPROVEMENTS TO
COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #635 IN ALLOWAY
TOWNSHIP FOR THE SALEM, NJDOT JOB #7010303 for their Total
Amount Bid for the BASE BID plus ALTERNATE A of EIGHT HUNDRED,
TWELVE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED, EIGHTY-FOUR DOLLARS
AND FIFTY-TWO CENTS ($812,384.52) subject to the approval of the
Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Transportation;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Board sign the Contract Documents

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders

and the Clerk of the Board attest to same on behalf of this Board of Chosen
Freehclders upon compliance by “SOUTH STATE, INC.” with the Bond and
Insurance requirements of the Specifications

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Depu eeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Committee

of the County of Salem on May 17, 2017.

[t o de

CURTIS W. HARKER
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

Depariment Initials Eng-DFord

FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
™ Cross (7L S, Griscom =N
T olauy - 2 L. Ware — L
0. Palnter et R. Vanderslice | ——4
M. DeCastro C?Z
X = Indicates Vole MN.V. — Not Vating Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded



CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

B NOTE TO COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each department entering into a
contract with a vendor when a resolutlon is required to be adopted by the Board of Chosen Frecholders of
the County of Salem. -

This form must accompany the resclution, and must be submitted with the resolution to the Finance
- Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at least one week prior to the Freeholder meeting at which it
will be pr&scntcd for adoption.

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon availability
and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpese in the County’s Temporary and Permanent Budget.
If grant funds are utilized, this contract/agreement is further conrmgent upon the grants funds availability
during the appmpnare grant perwd

1, Katie Coleman, County Treasurer of the County of Salem, hereby certify in
accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public
Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract li'stcd below are available

I further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County
of Salem under the item listed below. :

AMOUNT: » _$812,3s4.52'

ACCOUNT NAME: COHANSEY-FRIESBURG RD #635 — TTF FUNDS, NJDOT
ACCOUNT #:  G-02-41-800-17F-303

If this is an extension of a grant, the letter from the grantor agency approving the extension must

be attached to this form in order for this to be approved by the CFO.

FOR: RESURFACING.&_ SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS TO COHANSEY-
FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #635 IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE

COUNTY OF SALEM, NJDOT JOB #7010303; Salem County Contract #17-1384

DATE: MAY9,2017 -

VENDOR: “SOUTH STATE, INC.” of BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY

(A 3

KATIE COLEMAN, ETTTUNT\I_TREASURER




SUMMARY OF BIDS

RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
TO COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #635

i) IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM
Arawal Paving Company, Richard B. Pilarson
Inc. construcktion Co., Inc.
7503 Weymouth Read Post Office Box 430
Hammeonton, New Jarsey Woodstown, New Jersay
DB037 gBoSE
BASE BID
TR ONI% BOTAL UNIT TOTAL
O, DESCRIPTION QUANYITY BETCR PRTCE
1 MOBILIZATION LUMP SOM 585,000, 00 $85,000.00 | $56,000.00 $5¢, 000.00
2 TRAFFIC DIRECIOR, FLAGGER 370 HOURS 367.78 25,078 .60 567.78 25,078 .60
3 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT LUMP STR4 44,950 .00 4,956._06 $6,500.00 &,500.00
4 PREAKARWAY BARRICADRE 1la UNITS $0.01 0.14 $0.01 0.14
5 DR 48 UNITS $0.01 0.48 45,01 0.48
[ TRAFFIC CONE BO UNITS 50.0% 2.80 £0.0% 0.80
7 CONMSTRUCTION S1GNS 30 9.F. $0.0X 9.39 $8.00 7,440.00
8 FLASHING ARROW BOARD,4' X 8 2 DNITS $0.02 0.02 £350.00 700.00
9 TRAFFIC CONTROL TRUCKS WITH MOUNTED 1 UNIT $0.01 0.01 $2,8006.00 2,800.00
CRASH CUSHIONM
10 FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT LUMP SUM 5400.00 400.040 $400,00 400 .00
sl ASPEALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT LUNP SUM $700.00 700 .00 5700.09 700, G0
12 CLEARING SITE LUMP S0M %15,000.00 15,000.00 | $210,000.00 [ 210,000.00
13 EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED 105 C.¥Y. $0.01 1.08 530.00 3,150.00
14 BORROW EXCAVATION, ZONE 3 (IRWD) 335 C.¥. 50.01 3.325 $10.00 3,25G.00
15 DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE {I1AWD} 185 C.¥Y. $0.01 1.65 515,00 2,475 .08
16 NO ITEM P e T e LR
17 HMA MILLING, VARIABLE DEPTH 34,470 5.Y. $6.50 224 ,055.00 §1.40 4g,258.00
18 TACK COAT 7,505 GALY 50.01 75.05 $0.01 75.05
19 | HOT MIX ASPHALT 12,3M84 SURFACE 34,470 S.Y. $8.00 [ 275.760.00 $6.50 | 224,055.00
CQURSE, 2" THICR
20 HOT MIX ASPHALT 12, 5M64 LEVELENG 3,500 TONS 40,01 35.00 $0.01 25.00
COURSE
21 HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE 3,400 8.Y. $5.00 17,.000.00 $23.25 7%,050.00
COURSE, 4" THICK {IAWD)
22 HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 3" THICK 455 5., £56.090 22.,750.00 326 .50 12,057.50
23 | BEAM GUIDE RAIL, BRIDGE 24 L.F, $105,00 2,520.00 §185.00 4,440.00
24 BEAM GUIDE RALL 162 L.F. $40.00 4,080.00 $100.00 10,200.00
25 TANCENT GUIDE RAIL TERMINAL i UNIT £2,800.00 2,800.00 $3,055.00 %,055.00
28 8ILT FENCE 1,150 .F. $¢.50 575.00 $0.01 11,50
27 INLET FILTEH 13 UDNITS $50.00 650.00 $0.01 0.22
35 | TRAPFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE, 32,040 L.F, $0.30 $,612,00 $0.30 9,612.00
EPOXY RESIN, 4"
29 TRAFFIC MARKINGS 140 S.F, 54,40 616.00 $4,00 550 .00
30 THERMOFLASTIC RIUMBLE STRIPS 185 L.F. §6,00 1,110.00 $5.80 1,073.00
) _"'}31 RDM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, RMBER LENS 145 UNITS 826,400 3,770.00 525.30 3,6568.50
Y REGULATCORY AND WARNING SIGN (IAWD} 160 S.F. 528,00 4,480.00 £35,00 5,600.00
33 TOPSOILING, 4% THICK (TAWD) 1,060 5.Y. £0,03 10.68 $0.01 10,60
34 TURF REPAIR STRIP 21,535 L.F. 50.01 21i6.35 §0.01 215 .35




SUMMARY OF BIDS

RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

~“TO COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #635
(N ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, NJDOT JOB #7010303

Arawak Paving Company,
Inc.

7503 Weymouth Road
Hammonion, New Jergey
ngox7

Richard B. Plerzon
Construction Co., Inc.
Post Office Box 430
Woodstown, New Jersey
08098

TTEM TNIT UHIT
Ny DESCRIPTION QUBNTITY PRICE TOTRL PRICE TOTAL
a5 FERTILIZING AND SREDING (IARD} 1,060 5.Y. §0.01 #10.60 §0.01 810.60
a6 [NG TTEM 1 === = "t - | - | -
a7 STRAW MULCHING (IAWD) 1,080 S,¥ Fo.ol 10.60 §6.0L 19.60
38 FINAL CLEAN-UP LUMP SUM $28.50 28.50 80, 0L g.01
39 CLEARING SITE, BRIDEE LUMP SUM §1,700.00 1,700.00 | $L5,000.00 15,000.00
49 QUIDE RAILL ANCHORAQE 2 UNITS 4900.00 1,800.00 51,500.00 1,000.60
41 CONTROLLED RELEASE TERMINAL L UNIT $1,100.00 1,160.00 $5,700,00 B,700.006
42 CONTROLLED RELEASE TERMINAL ANCHORAGE 1 UNIT $1,100.00 1,100.00 %1 ,%500,00 1,500.60
43 CONCRETE BRIDGE EARAPET AND CURB 7 CY S100.00 700.00 $1,000.00 7,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID $707,700.00 5746,683.96
ALTERNATE “A7
BID
ITEM UNIT TOTAL TUNET PONARY,
g DESCRIDIION QUANTYTY PRICH PRICE
17 HMA MILLING, VARIABLE DEPTH 8,175 5.Y. $7.50 $6%1,312.50 §5.50 | $44,962.50
18 TACK COAT 1,785 GALS. §0.01 17.85 $0.01 17.85
15 HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5M64 SURPACE 8,175 5.Y. g8.00 65,186 .00 $11.50 94,012 50
COURSE, 2" THICK
29 HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5M64 LEVELING €50 TONS §0.01 £.50 50.01 §.50
COURSE
21 HOT MIX ASPHALT 15M64 BASE COURSE, 850 8.Y. §5.00 4,250,00 §20.00 17,006.00
€% THICK {LAWD)
22 HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 3" THICK 235 8.Y. §50.00 11,250,00 425.00 5,625.00
28 TRAFFIC STRIPEE, LONG-LIFE, 2,380 L.F, 56.30 2,514,00 §0.30 2,514.900
EPOXY RESIN, &
29 TRAFFIC MARKINGS 25 &.F. §6.09 152,25 $4.10 102,50
31 RPM, BI-DIREGTIONAL, AMBER LEN 318 UNITS §29.70 1.128.60 $25. 00 950,06
32 REGULATCRY AND WARNING SIGN (IAWD) 40 8.F. §28.00 1,126.00 §35, 00 1,400,006
14 TURF REPAIR ITRIP 4,836 L.F, $0.0L 48.30 $0.01 48.39

TOTAL ALTERMATE “A"

$147,260.00

5166,63%.15

YOTAL BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE “Ar

$854,900.00

$913,323.01




SUMMARY OF BIDS
RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

.. TO COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #635
"IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, NJDOT JOB #7010303

Arawak Paving Company,
Ine,

7501 Weymouth Road
Hammonton, New Jersey
Q8037

Richard E. Pierson
Conatruction Co., Inc.
Poat Office Box 430
Woodatown, New Jersey
08098

Schedule Small Businegse Enterprise (SBE)

Puklic Works Contractor Registration X X
Business Regigtration Certlficate X X
Debarment Certilification X X
Statement of Authority X X
gtackhelder Disclosure Certificate X X
Congent of Surety X X
Bite Visitation Statement X X
Key Contract Personnel X X

Tdentification of Subcontractors 3 Listed 3 Listed

w/ BRC & PWCR w/ BRC & PHCR
Flant and Equipment (uestionnaire F3 X
} Prevailing Wage Certificate X X
| Exhibit B Mandatory Language X X
B. Affirmative Action Compliance Notice X X
Congtruction Contracts Language “BY X X
Affirmative Action Plan MBEE/WBE Tracking Form X X
biaclosure of Contributionsg X X
Propogal Bond X X
Nen-Colluslon Affidavit X X
Acknowledgment of Receipt X X
Of Changes to Bid Documentsg Form

Bid Document Submission Checklist X X
Disclosure of Inveatment Activity in Iran X X
Foxm CR-26565 X X

Bid Deposit

10% Bid Hond

10% Bid Bond




)

SUMMARY OF BIDS
RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
TO COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #635

IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

*South State,

Ine,

Post Office Box &8
Bridgeton, MNew Jersay

08302
o DESCRIPTION QUANTTEY oRyen ROTAL
1 MOBILIZATION LUWe 5UM §65,000.60 | §65,000.00
2 TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER 170 HOURS 257.70 25,078.60
3 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT Lawe SuM §1,000.00 1,000,00
i BREAXAWAY BARRTCADE 14 THITS $0.01 0.14
5 DRUM 48 UNiTS 40.01 0.48
3 TRAFFIC CONE 80 UNLITS 50,01 0.30
7 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 930 5.F. 80,00 9.30
] FLASHING ARROW BOARD,4' X 8' 2 UNITS §1.00 3.00
| TRABFIC CONTROL TRUCKS WITH MOUNTED 1 UNIT $2,000.00 2,000.00
CRASH CUSHION
10 | FUSL PRICE ADJUSTMENT LUMF SUM 8406.00 400.00
11 | ABPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT LGMF SUM §700.00 700.00
12 | CLEARING SITE EOMP SUM | $34,000.00 34,000.00
13 | ENCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED 105 G.Y. §25 .00 2,625.00
14 | BORROW EXCAVATION, ZONE 3 {IAWDR] 325 C.¥., $1.50 487.50
15 | DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE (LAWD} 165 C.Y. §25 00 4,125.00
i | ®so ITemd I e - “awn
17 | BMA MTLLING, VARIABLE DEPTH 32,470 8.¥. $1.50 51,705.00
18 | TACK COAT 7,505 GALS 50.01 75.05
1o | HOT WMIX RSPHALT 12.5M&4 SURFACE COURSE, | 34,470 §.v. $7.00 241,290.00
2" THICK
20 | HOT MIX ASPHAUT 12.5MG64 LEVELING COURSE | 2,500 TONS §63.50 |  158,750.00
31 | HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE 3,400 5.Y. $0.75 2,550.00
COURSE, 6" THICK {IAWD) :
22 HOF MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 3% THICK 455 §.¥. $35.00 15,925.00
23 | DEAM GUIDE RAIL, BRIDGE 24 L.F. $95.00 2,280,00
24 | BEAM QUIDE RAILL 102 L.F, $35.60 3,570.00
35 | TANGENT GUIDE BALL TERMIRAL 1 UNIT $2,500.00 2,500, 00
26 | STLT DRNCE 1,150 .F, §2.00 2,300.00
27 | INLET FILTER 13 UNITS $50.00 650,00
3¢ | TRAFFLC STRIPES, LONG-LLFE, 22,040 L.F. $0.23 3,291,60
EPOLY RESIN, 4°
29 | TRAFFIC MARKINGS 140 &.F. $2,05 567,00
ap THERMOPLASTI{ RIMBLE STRIPS i85 L.F. $5.70 1,054.50
31 | roM, BI-DIRRCTIONAL, AMBER LENS 145 UNETS #25.00 3,625.00
33 | REGULATORY AND WARNING S1GN (IAWD) 160 8.F. $26.00 4,160,00
33 | TOPSOILING, 4" THICK (TAWD) 1,060 S.¥. §1.25 1,325.00
24 | TURF REFAIR STRIP 21,635 L.F. $0.50 10,817.50




SUMMARY OF BIDS

RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

TO COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #635
IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM,
NJDOT JOB #7016303

*South State, Inc.
Post QEfice Hox L8
Bridgeton, New Jersey
08302
ITEM UNIT
5O, DEECRIPTYION QUANTITY oyt TOTAL
35 VERTILIZING AND SEBDING {IAWD} 1,060 8.Y. g0.01 510.60
i6 wo el | -0 == ] =m=--
37 STRAW MULCHING (IAWD) 1,060 9.Y. $0.01 10.60
ET) FINAL CLEAN-UP LOMP SUM £1.00 1.00
39 CLEARING SITE, BRIDGE 1UOMP UM 56,500.00 6, 500.00
40 QUIDE RAIL ANCHORAGE 2 UNITS $800.00 1,660.00
41 CONTROLLED RELEASE TERMIMAL 1 UNIT $1,000.00 1,000.00
42 | CONTROLLED RELEASE TERMINAL ANCHORAGE 1 UHIT $3,000.00 1,000.00
43 CONCRETE BRIDGE PARAPET BND CUREB 7C.Y. £1,500.00 10,500.00
TOTAL BARE BID $668,486.67
L.} f ITEM UNIT TOTATL
L O . DESCRTPTICN QUANTITY PRICE
17 HMA MTLLING, VARIABLE DEPTH 8,175 S.Y. §1L.50 512,262.50
18 TACE CORT 1,785 GALS. §0.01 17.85
19 HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 4,175 S.¥. £7.00 57,225.0¢
21 THICK
20 | HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5Mé4 LEVELINC COURSE 658 TONS #63.50 41,275.00
21 HOT MIX ASFHALT 1%Mc4 BASE COURSE, 850 5.Y. §0.75 6317.50
6" THICK (IAWD)
22 EOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 3" THICK 225 §.Y, $50.00 11,250.00
28 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE, 8,380 I..F, &1.00 8,380.00
EPOXY RESIN, 4"
29 TRAFPTC MARKINGS 25 S.F. $10.06 250.00
31 REM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, AMBER LEN 38 ONITS £50.00 1,900.80
32 REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGH (IAWD} 40 5.F. 426.00 1,040.00
34 TORF REPATR STRIP 4,830 L.F, $2.00 3,660.00
TOTAL ATMERNATE “AY $143,897.85
TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE “A“ $812,384.52




SUMMARY OF BIDS

RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

- TO COHANSEY-FRIESBURG ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #635

'N ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, NJDOT JOB #7010303

#*South State, Inc.
Poat Qifice Box 68
Bridgeton, New Jersay
03302
Public Works Contractor Registration X
Business Registration Certificate X
Debarment Certification X
Statement of Authority x
gtockholder Disclogsure Certificate b3
Consent of Surety X
g Bite Viaitation Statement X
Xey Contract Personnel X
Identification of Subcontractors 2 Listed
w/ BRC & PWCR
Pliant and Equipment Questiennaire X
) Prevailing Wage Certificate X
Exhibit B Mandatory Language X
B. Arfirmative Action Compliance Notice X
Construction Contracts Language “BY X
AFEirmative Action Plan MBE/WBE Tracking Form X
Disclosure of Contributiong X
Proposal Bond X
Non-Collusion Affidavit X
Acknowledgment of Receipt : X
OFf Changes to Bid Documentg Form
Bid Document Submission Checklist X
Disclosure of Investment Activity inIxan X
Form CR-2668 Incomplete at Bid
gchedule Small Business Enterprise {SBE)
Bid Deposit 10% Bid Beud
A TRUE SUMMARY OF BIDS RECEIVED *The Public Works Committee recommends an Award

of Contract to: South Stats, Inc. of Bridgeton, Now Jersey.

.::é !2 c |
i W) .
County Engi

Ji McK 1 ékji
zﬁhs cKelvie, é;j%f



oy, F S L@ TN — Resolution No. 2017 —
B () @@ solutio 7- 18 6

Braart of Thoesen Freeholvers

Approved as to Form and Lega{ity Date Adopted Commitiee

1 d
J?,,///Z - M ' May 17. 2017 Public Works

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #7
2013 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $2,008,280.25 to “Richard
E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.” of Woodstown, New Jersey for the 2013
COUNTY AlD ROAD PROGRAM FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM on July 28,
2015 per Resolution #2015-292; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends the approval of CHANGE OREDER #7 as
described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid
Projects Change Order #7 and the County of Salem Change Order Form #7 for a
PROJECT INCREASE of THREE HUNDRED, TWENTY THOUSAND, ONE
HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-THREE CENTS ($320,105.83), which
in addition to Local Aid Change Orders #1, #2, #3, #4, #5 and #6 represents an
18.3% INCREASE in the Total Contract Cost; and

WHEREAS, this Project is Funded through the NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, COUNTY AID PROGRAM; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has certified that funding for this contract shall be
encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 and this agreement shall further
be contingent upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds contained
in the 2016 Budget of the County of Salem under the item 2013 COUNTY AiD
[MPROVEMENT PROGRAM (#G-02-41-764-13A-303); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #7 is to approve an extension of time as well as
to provide for replacement of damaged guide rail on Hollywood Avenue, County
Road #5318 and to provide a smooth roadway surface for the safety of the pubiic
at three (3) supplemental locations, more particularly described on the attached
New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid Projects Change Order #7
Form.



RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #7

2013 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM

FOR THE _COUNTY OF SALEM

Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders that
this CHANGE ORDER #7 be and is hereby approved for execution for the 2013
COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Freeholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of Chosen
Freeholders be authorized to execute said NJDOT LOCAL AID PROJECTS
CHANGE ORDER #7 Form.

NN

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Deputyirecholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Commitee

1 hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on Wednesday, May 17, 2017.

Lokt k.

CUERTIS W. HARKER
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV. | ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | N.V | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
. Cross e S. Griscom c:;r‘\ )
HLaury P A L. Ware ] —
" 0. Painter st R. Vanderslice C;?L
M. DeCastro P
X — Indicates Vote MN.V. = Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Department Initials Eng-DiFord



CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE TO COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each departmcm entering into a
contract with a vendor when a resolutlon is required to be adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem,

Tlus form must accnmpany the tresolution, and mmist be submitted with the resobution to the Finance
Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at least one week prior to the Frecholder meﬂt:mg at which it
will be presented for adoption. .

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon availabﬂity
and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and Permanent Budget.
If grant funds are utilized, this contract/agreement is ﬁ;rther contingent upon the grants funds availability
during the appropriate grant penod .

I, Katie Coleman, County Treasurer of the County of Salem, hereby certify in
accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public -
Cantracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are available.

I farther certify that the fonds are contamed in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County
of Salem under the item listed below. -

AMOUNT: $320,105.83

ACCOUNT NAME: 2013 COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ACCOUNT #: G-02-41-764-13A-303

If this is an extension of a grant, the letter from the grantor agency approving the cxtensmn must
| be attached to this fofm in order for this to be approved by the CFO.

FOR: 2013 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM, CHANGE ORDER #7;  Salem
County Contract #15-1358 '

DATE: MAY 10,2017

VENDOR: “R.E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION COI\I[PANY INC ” of
WOODSTOWN, NEW .]ERSEY

§L3 S~
KATIE COLEMAN, COUN I Y TREASURER




?

Resolution No. 2017 — §

ﬁ:xim‘% @

alﬁu"uh uf Ehesen amrhnmrm
s-_ Legallty Date Adopted Committes

foved as to ]
W 4% May 17, 2017 Public Works

RESOLUTION Ag THORIZING TRIAD ASSOCIATES TO PREPARE AN NJOCA
TRANSPORTATION GRANT APPLICATION AT NO COST TO COUNTY
GOVERNMENT FOR GRANT AND PROGRAN ADMINISTRATION BY
MID-ATLANTIC STATES CAREER AND EDUCATION CENTER

a

WHEREAS, there exists an urgent need for transportation routes to business parks
providing employment for residents in programs such as Work First NI and General
Assistance, and those facing low-income and underemployment; anc

WHEREAS, a New Jersey Department of Community Affairs (NJDCA) transportation
grant exists to support transportation lifelines to business parks’ emptoyment; and

WHEREAS, Mid-Atlantic States Career and Education Center (MASCEC) of Pennsville, NJ
is willing to provide grant and transportation program administration; and

WHEREAS, Triad Associates of Vineland, NJ has the willingness and expertise to
prepare a grant application to NJDCA.

j NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESGLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of
Salem that Triad Associates of Vineland, NJ prepare an NIDCA transportaticn grant application at
no cost to the County of Salem for grant and program administration by MASCEC.

N

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Depuby Frecholder Dlrectcr
Chairman, Public Works ComTnitiee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freaholglers-
of the County of Salem on May 17, 2017. / _ X

LA A
CURTIS W. HARRER L
Clerk of the Board ol
. Ve B
N T ey
- , RECORD OF VOTE s kT
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY [ N.V. | ABSENT RES. SEC, FREEHCLDER AYE NAY N...V_f / .A{BSE\‘NT‘C‘ RES | 'SEC.
D. Cross e S. Griscorm C?l‘ i - .
B. Lalry {::5{ ' o €, {. \Ware C:?é“ v
{0 Painter I R. Vanderslice C';;{
"M, DeCastro e
X — Indicates Voie M.V, — Not Voting Res. — Rasolution Moved Sac. — Resolution Seconded

Department initials CWH



Resolution No. 2017 - ] 8 8

Foarh of @I)nsen Freeloliees

_ /2%5 to, Form and’Legality Date Adopted Committee
ﬁ%/ June 21, 2017 Administrative

RESOLUTION TO HAVE THE 2017 BUDGET READ BY TITLE

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem desire that the 2017 Budge:t be
read by title only; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer attests that a copy of the approved budget was made available
for public inspection in the County Clerk’s Office, the Clerk of the Board’s Office and the Treasurer’s
Office. Furthermore, the 2017 Budget has been made available to each person requesting the same,
during said week and during the public hearing; and,

WHEREAS, the conditions set forth in subsections 1.a. and Lb. 0of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-8 have been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A4-8, the Board of
Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem does declare that the 2016 approved budget be read by title
only prior to the public hearing on said budget.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem at its regular meeting held on June 21,2017.

Curtls Harker, Clerk of the Board

R RECORD OF VOTE
REEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | NV ABSENT | RES | SEG FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | N.V | ABSENT | RES | SEC
B. Laury * X R. Griscom L
D. Gross N L. Ware oS
D. Painter A, A R. Vanderstice | AL
M. DeCastro >

X = Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Veting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded



Resolution No. 2017 — ! 8 9

: Approved as to Form and Lﬁgality Date Adopted Commitiee

' June 21, 2017 Administrative

- LGAY / O
COUNTY OF SALEM
RESOLUTION TO AMEND BUDGET

WHEREAS, the local County budget for the year 2017 was approved on the 17th day of May, 2017, and
WHEREAS, the public hearing on said budget has been held as advertised; and

WHEREAS, it is desired to amend said approved budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem that
the following amendments to the approved budget of 2017 be made:

See attached Schedule

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be filed forthwith in the office of the
Director of Local Government Services for his/her certification of the 2017 county budget so amended.

ABSTAINED)

aves) DeCastro, G riscom ,La.urg, ) }:’ajmﬂ.‘:-eﬂ, (Were, Vondens fice

s NAYS)

apsenty (0SS

@



COUNTY OF SALEM
RESOLUTION TO AMEND BUDGET (CONT’D)

, IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the County of Salem, on the
218t day of June, 2017.

Certified: June 21, 2017

Approved: Director of Division of Local Government Services

(ol Yot

Clerk of the Board of Chosen Freeholders

Dated By
5
. RECORD OF VOTE
i ’J FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV, ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES SEC.
. ‘b, Cross ‘Y M. DaCastra }{ i

B. Laury ){ \)< L. Ware %

R. Vandarslice 0 " 5. Griscom N

D. Painter 7 ~f ’

X~ [ndicates Vote

N.V. — Not Voting

Res. — Resolution Moved

Sec. — Resolution Seconded




. : "\
4

2017 AMENDMENT TO BUDGET

of the County of Salem
for the calendar year 2017
Revenue and Appropriation Summaries
From To .
1. Surplus Anticipated 757,509.40 1,890,172.56
3. Miiscellanegys Revenues
Section A: Local Revenues
County Clerk 525,000.00 453,000.00
Sheriff 118,000.00 55,000.00
Settlement 100,000.00
Total Section A: Local Revenues 4,790,355.30 4,759, 355.30

Section C: State Assumption of Costs of County
Sacial and Welfare Services

Division of Youth and Family Services 1,091,632.00 1,053,465.00
Totaf Section C: State Assumption of Costs 3,699,915.00 3,661,748.00
Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue
Ant. w/Prior Written Consent of the Dir. Of the Local
Gov Ser-Pub Priv Revs Offset w/Appropriations
SCIA Ciean Communities 500.00
NJ OEM 5,732.50
Asea Plan Grant - 837,775.00
MIPPA 40,000.00
Sr. Citizens and Disabled Residents 327,180.00
Section 5311 235,153.50
Right to Know 8,786.00
PH Prep 265,340.00
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services 233,916.00
JIAG Megans Law - 3,648.00
2017 Cournty Ald 2,399,200.00
Shortline Track Rehahilitation Pase VI 672,840.00
2016 Mill and Overlay 100,005.14 -
Design of Hoolt Road 150,005.14
1T - Community Patnership 200,9-56.00
HC - Family Court Servicas 100,261.00
Victim Witness Advocacy 61,126.00
] Multi-Surisdictionat Narcotics Task Force 61,126.00 130,786.00
Total Section D: Pub Priv Rev Offset w/Approp 3,852,393.00 9,564,487.28
Section E: Special ltems of Gen Rav Ant w/Pricr
Written Consent of the Dir of Local Gov Ser-
Additional Other Special ltems
County Clerk 72,000.00
Sheriff 59,000.00
Additional Federal Inmates 1,101,600.00 -
Total Section E: Additional Other Speclal ltems 10,689,448 78 9,718,848.78
" 3. Total Miscellaneous Revenuss 24,075,650.89 28,747,978.17
5. Subtotal General Revenues 24,833,160.29 30,638,150.73

6. Amount to be Ralsed by Taxation

54,967,974.83

55,718,511.67

7. Toial General Revenues

79,801,135.12

£6,356,662.40




8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
{A} Operations
Insirance
Workers Compensation
Fotal Insurance
Puhlic Safety Functions
lail

Salaries and Wages
Total Public Safety Functions
Public Works Functions
Engineer
Other Expenses
Utilities
Total Pubiic Works Functions
Health and Human Services
NI Division of Youth and Family Services
Total Healthh and Human Setvices
Unclassified
Accumulated Leave Compensation
Total Unclassified
Subtotal Operations
Public Private Programs Qffset by Revenues
SCIA Clean Communities
N] CEM
N Area Plan Grant
A MIPPA
o Sr. Citizens and Disabled Residents
Section 5311
Right to Know
PH Prep
Alcahol and Drug Abuse Services
IAG Megans Law
2017 County Aid
Shortline Traclk Rehabilitation Pase VI
2016 Mill and Overtay
Design of Hook Road
Meudti-Jurisdictional Narcotics Task Force
1C - Community Patnership
MNC - Family Court Seyvices
Total Public Private Programs Offset by Revenues
Total Operations
Totaf Operations inciuding Contigent
Detail:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
{E) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures
Statutory Expenditures
Social Security System
Total Statutory Expendltures
Total Daeferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures
8. Total General Appropriations

831,500.00

771,500.00

12,283,498.25

12,223,498.25

14,500,000.00

15,603,600.00

27,639,267.00 28,740,867.00
114,050.00 104,050.00
2,025,000.00 1,915,000.00
5,687,776.00 5,567,776.00

- 1,091,632.00 1,053,465.00
6,941,153.88 6,902,986.88
150,000.00 140,000.00
190,000.00 180,000.00

62,208,8590.11

63,082,323.11

500,00
5,732.50
837,775.00
40,000.00
327,180.00
235,153.50
8,786.00
265,340,00
233,916.00
3,648,00
2,399,200.00
672,840.00
100,005.14
150,005.14
130,786.00
200,966.00
100,261.00

4,177,393.00

9,889,487.28

£66,356,283.11

72,971,810.39

66,401,283.11

72,986,810.39

29,953,651.00
36,447,632.11

2,291,455.24

31,055,251.00
41,931,559.39

2,203,455.24

7,357,467.24

7,327,467.24

7,768,604.84

7,738,604.84

79,801,135.12

86,356,662.40




